respect of the CB Subscription whose opinions in respect of the CB Subscription will be set

forth in the circular after taking into consideration the advice from the Independent Financial

Adviser; and (ii) Mr. Zhao who has abstained from voting on the CB Subscription) consider

that the terms of the CB Subscription are fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company

and the Shareholders as a whole, and that the CB Subscription is an appropriate method to raise

the necessary funding for the Company. In addition, the Company is aware that any fund-raising

activities by way of issuing securities of the Company will cause potential dilution impact to

the shareholding of the existing Shareholders.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement;  (ii)

immediately after the completion of the CB Subscription, are illustrated in the below table:

 As at the date of this announcement Immediately after completion of the CB

Subscription (assuming the Convertible

Bonds are converted in full)

 Number of

Shares held

Approximate % of

total Shares in issue

Number of

Shares held

Approximate % of

total Shares in issue

Substantial shareholder

Shun Wang (Note 1)  146,841,904 50.57% 146,841,904 10.29%

The Subscriber (Notes 1 & 2) - -  1,136,363,636 79.65%

Director

To Wing Tim Paddy 24,333 0.01% 24,333 0.00%

Public shareholders 143,506,998 49.42% 143,506,998 10.06%

290,373,235 100.00% 1,426,736,871 100.00%

9

Notes:

1. Shun Wang and the Subscriber are companies incorporated in the British Virgin Islands
indirectly and directly wholly-owned by Mr. Zhao respectively.

2. The figures are provided for illustrative purposes only. The terms of the Convertible Bonds

will not permit conversion if immediately after such conversion, the public float of the
Shares will fall below the minimum requirements of the Listing Rules from time to time.

IMPLICATIONS UNDER THE LISTING RULES

As at the date of this announcement, Shun Wang is a controlling shareholder of the Company